.
313ISSN 0372-5480
Printed in Croatia
VETERINARSKI ARHIV 83 (3), 313-321, 2013
The morphology of placentomes and formation of chorionic villous The morphology of placentomes and formation of chorionic villous
trees in West African Dwarf goats (trees in West African Dwarf goats (Capra hircusCapra hircus))
Udensi M. Igwebuike*, and Daniel N. EzeasorUdensi M. Igwebuike*, and Daniel N. Ezeasor
Department of Veterianry Anatomy, University of Nigeria Nsukka, NigeriaDepartment of Veterianry Anatomy, University of Nigeria Nsukka, Nigeria

placentomes. The results showed that the goats exhibited a polycotyledonary placenta, made up of randomly placentomes. The results showed that the goats exhibited a polycotyledonary placenta, made up of randomly
distributed concave placentomes. The number of placentomes in the placenta did not vary (P>0.05) with distributed concave placentomes. The number of placentomes in the placenta did not vary (P>0.05) with
gestational age, but the average size of the placentomes increased linearly (Rgestational age, but the average size of the placentomes increased linearly (R22 = 0.978; P<0.05) as pregnancy  = 0.978; P<0.05) as pregnancy
progressed. The indication is that the conceptus of WAD goats responds to the greater nutrient/metabolic progressed. The indication is that the conceptus of WAD goats responds to the greater nutrient/metabolic
demands of late pregnancy by increasing the size of placentomes but not the number of placentomes in the demands of late pregnancy by increasing the size of placentomes but not the number of placentomes in the
placenta. Histological observations revealed that primary chorionic villi were present in the superfi cial layers placenta. Histological observations revealed that primary chorionic villi were present in the superfi cial layers
of the uterine caruncles, but were lacking in the subjacent (deep) caruncular tissue layers during the peri-of the uterine caruncles, but were lacking in the subjacent (deep) caruncular tissue layers during the peri-
implantation period. Furthermore, complete apposition and attachment were observed between the chorionic implantation period. Furthermore, complete apposition and attachment were observed between the chorionic
villi and caruncular crypts at all stages during the formation of the placentomes. It was concluded that the villi and caruncular crypts at all stages during the formation of the placentomes. It was concluded that the
caruncular crypts and chorionic villi appear to develop simultaneously in the placentomes of West African caruncular crypts and chorionic villi appear to develop simultaneously in the placentomes of West African
Dwarf goats. Dwarf goats.
Key wordsKey words: cotyledonary placenta, placentome, chorionic villi, caruncular crypt: cotyledonary placenta, placentome, chorionic villi, caruncular crypt  ________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
IntroductionIntroduction
Ruminant placentas are characterized by discrete areas of attachment, the Ruminant placentas are characterized by discrete areas of attachment, the
placentomes, which are formed by intimate interaction between uterine caruncles and placentomes, which are formed by intimate interaction between uterine caruncles and
chorionic cotyledons (chorionic cotyledons (SCHLAFER et al., 2000; IGWEBUIKE, 2009SCHLAFER et al., 2000; IGWEBUIKE, 2009). Placentomes are ). Placentomes are
specialized areas for haemotrophic exchange of nutrients/metabolites between the foetal specialized areas for haemotrophic exchange of nutrients/metabolites between the foetal
and maternal blood streams (and maternal blood streams (McGEADY et al., 2006McGEADY et al., 2006). Placentomes are formed during ). Placentomes are formed during
*Corresponding author:
Dr. U. M. Igwebuike, Department of Veterinary Anatomy, University of Nigeria Nsukka, Nigeria, Phone: +234 80 3872 6150; Dr. U. M. Igwebuike, Department of Veterinary Anatomy, University of Nigeria Nsukka, Nigeria, Phone: +234 80 3872 6150;
E-mail: abuchi2002@yahoo.comE-mail: abuchi2002@yahoo.com
brought to you by COREView metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk
314 Vet. arhiv 83 (3), 313-321, 2013
U. M. Igwebuike and D. N. Ezeasor: Placentomal morphology in WAD goatsU. M. Igwebuike and D. N. Ezeasor: Placentomal morphology in WAD goats
implantation, which is the process that results in the attachment of the conceptus to the implantation, which is the process that results in the attachment of the conceptus to the
maternal endometrium, leading to the establishment of the placental structures. Superfi cial maternal endometrium, leading to the establishment of the placental structures. Superfi cial
implantation and placentation begins on Day 15 to 16 of gestation in sheep, but it is not implantation and placentation begins on Day 15 to 16 of gestation in sheep, but it is not
completed until Day 50 to 60 of pregnancy (completed until Day 50 to 60 of pregnancy (GUILLOMOT, 1995GUILLOMOT, 1995). ).
Normal placentome growth and development are prerequisite for normal foetal growth Normal placentome growth and development are prerequisite for normal foetal growth
and development and development in uteroin utero. The signifi cance of placental function to foetal growth has been . The signifi cance of placental function to foetal growth has been
demonstrated in sheep, with restrictions to placental growth or blood supply by pre-mating demonstrated in sheep, with restrictions to placental growth or blood supply by pre-mating
carunclectomy (carunclectomy (ROBINSON et al., 1979ROBINSON et al., 1979), uterine artery ligation (), uterine artery ligation (EMMANOUILIDES et al., EMMANOUILIDES et al.,
19681968) or heat stress () or heat stress (GALAN et al., 1999GALAN et al., 1999) resulting in foetal growth retardation. Similarly, ) resulting in foetal growth retardation. Similarly,
foetal requirements and maternal nutrition have been shown to have signifi cant effects foetal requirements and maternal nutrition have been shown to have signifi cant effects
on placental development; particularly placentome weight, shape and foeto-maternal on placental development; particularly placentome weight, shape and foeto-maternal
proportions in sheep (proportions in sheep (VATNICK et al., 1991VATNICK et al., 1991). Information on the normal variability of goat ). Information on the normal variability of goat
placentomes during gestation is not available. This is because no study has reported on placentomes during gestation is not available. This is because no study has reported on
the gross and histomorphological features of developing placentomes in the placenta of the gross and histomorphological features of developing placentomes in the placenta of
goats. The present study seeks to investigate placentomal morphology and the formation goats. The present study seeks to investigate placentomal morphology and the formation
of chorionic villous trees in the placentomes of West African Dwarf goats. of chorionic villous trees in the placentomes of West African Dwarf goats.

the chorionic villous trees ramifi ed the entire placentomal tissue. Uterine caruncular the chorionic villous trees ramifi ed the entire placentomal tissue. Uterine caruncular
crypts interlocked with the chorionic villi, such that all branches of the chorionic villous crypts interlocked with the chorionic villi, such that all branches of the chorionic villous
trees were surrounded by maternal tissues (Figs. 4, 5). The tertiary chorionic villi were trees were surrounded by maternal tissues (Figs. 4, 5). The tertiary chorionic villi were
short and possessed rounded tips at their terminus (Fig. 5, 6). The external surface of short and possessed rounded tips at their terminus (Fig. 5, 6). The external surface of
all branches of the chorionic villous tree was lined by a trophoblastic epithelium. The all branches of the chorionic villous tree was lined by a trophoblastic epithelium. The
cores of the primary chorionic villi and all their subsequent branches contained richly cores of the primary chorionic villi and all their subsequent branches contained richly
vascularized connective tissues (Fig. 6).vascularized connective tissues (Fig. 6).
318 Vet. arhiv 83 (3), 313-321, 2013
U. M. Igwebuike and D. N. Ezeasor: Placentomal morphology in WAD goatsU. M. Igwebuike and D. N. Ezeasor: Placentomal morphology in WAD goats
DiscussionDiscussion
The term ‘placentome’ is appropriately used to designate the structure formed by the The term ‘placentome’ is appropriately used to designate the structure formed by the
foetal cotyledon and the maternal caruncle in ruminant placenta. The results of the present foetal cotyledon and the maternal caruncle in ruminant placenta. The results of the present
study show that the placentomes of West African Dwarf (WAD) goats are concave-study show that the placentomes of West African Dwarf (WAD) goats are concave-
shaped, and are randomly distributed in the placenta. This is similar to the placentomes shaped, and are randomly distributed in the placenta. This is similar to the placentomes
of sheep placenta (of sheep placenta (McGEADY et al., 2006McGEADY et al., 2006), but differs markedly from the orderly arranged, ), but differs markedly from the orderly arranged,
convex placentomes of bovine placenta (convex placentomes of bovine placenta (LAVEN and PETERS, 2001LAVEN and PETERS, 2001). Classifi cation of ). Classifi cation of
placentomes into concave and convex types takes into account the shape of the chorionic placentomes into concave and convex types takes into account the shape of the chorionic
plate (plate (MOSSMAN, 1987MOSSMAN, 1987). Placentomes that exhibited a reversal of the typical concave ). Placentomes that exhibited a reversal of the typical concave
placentome type were seen in WAD goats during late gestation. The appearance of these placentome type were seen in WAD goats during late gestation. The appearance of these
placentomes in WAD goats may not be abnormal because the placentome shape has also placentomes in WAD goats may not be abnormal because the placentome shape has also
been shown to change during development in cattle (been shown to change during development in cattle (MOSSMAN, 1987MOSSMAN, 1987) and buffalos ) and buffalos
((RAM and CHANDRA, 1984; ABD-ELNAEIM et al., 2003RAM and CHANDRA, 1984; ABD-ELNAEIM et al., 2003). ).
Our results indicate that the number of placentomes in the placenta of WAD Our results indicate that the number of placentomes in the placenta of WAD
goats ranged from 95 to 153. Thus, the placenta of the WAD goat can be described as goats ranged from 95 to 153. Thus, the placenta of the WAD goat can be described as
polycotyledonary, according to the classifi cation by polycotyledonary, according to the classifi cation by MOSSMAN (1987)MOSSMAN (1987). The number of . The number of
placentomes in the placenta of WAD goats did not vary with gestational age in the present placentomes in the placenta of WAD goats did not vary with gestational age in the present
study. The inference is that the conceptus of the WAD goat does not respond to the greater study. The inference is that the conceptus of the WAD goat does not respond to the greater
nutrient/metabolic demands of late pregnancy by forming more placentomes. Although nutrient/metabolic demands of late pregnancy by forming more placentomes. Although
the number of placentomes may be infl uenced by factors such as maternal nutrition and the number of placentomes may be infl uenced by factors such as maternal nutrition and
body condition (body condition (OSGERBY et al., 2003OSGERBY et al., 2003), via alterations in the insulin-like growth factor ), via alterations in the insulin-like growth factor
cascade (cascade (IGWEBUIKE, 2010IGWEBUIKE, 2010), it has been shown that the number of placentomes is fi xed ), it has been shown that the number of placentomes is fi xed
by day 56 of gestation in sheep (by day 56 of gestation in sheep (WALLACE et al., 1996WALLACE et al., 1996). However, the present study ). However, the present study
demonstrated that the average size of the placentomes of WAD goats increased linearly demonstrated that the average size of the placentomes of WAD goats increased linearly
during gestation. Such a linear increase in placentome size may represent a response during gestation. Such a linear increase in placentome size may represent a response
and/or adaptation to the increase in the nutritional demands of the foetus on the placenta and/or adaptation to the increase in the nutritional demands of the foetus on the placenta
as pregnancy progresses. Taken together, it may be deduced from these results that the as pregnancy progresses. Taken together, it may be deduced from these results that the
conceptus of WAD goats responds to the greater nutrient/metabolic demands of late conceptus of WAD goats responds to the greater nutrient/metabolic demands of late
pregnancy by increasing the size of the placentomes, but not the number of placentomes pregnancy by increasing the size of the placentomes, but not the number of placentomes
in the placenta. This conforms to reports in sheep (in the placenta. This conforms to reports in sheep (DOIZE et al., 1997DOIZE et al., 1997) and cattle () and cattle (LAVEN LAVEN
and PETERS, 2001and PETERS, 2001). Furthermore, the linear increase in placentome size during pregnancy ). Furthermore, the linear increase in placentome size during pregnancy
in WAD goats suggests that ultrasound scanning and measurement of the sizes of in WAD goats suggests that ultrasound scanning and measurement of the sizes of
placentomes in live goats may be useful for diagnosing the stage of pregnancy. placentomes in live goats may be useful for diagnosing the stage of pregnancy.
The cotyledons of foetal chorioallantois form villous projections that penetrate and The cotyledons of foetal chorioallantois form villous projections that penetrate and
interdigitate with recesses on the surface of the endometrial caruncles in the placentomes. interdigitate with recesses on the surface of the endometrial caruncles in the placentomes.
The numerous branches of the chorionic villous trees illustrated in this study provided The numerous branches of the chorionic villous trees illustrated in this study provided
for complete ramifi cation of the entire placentomal tissue of the WAD goat by the villous for complete ramifi cation of the entire placentomal tissue of the WAD goat by the villous
trees. Since all generations of branches of the chorionic villous trees are surrounded by trees. Since all generations of branches of the chorionic villous trees are surrounded by
319Vet. arhiv 83 (3), 313-321, 2013
U. M. Igwebuike and D. N. Ezeasor: Placentomal morphology in WAD goatsU. M. Igwebuike and D. N. Ezeasor: Placentomal morphology in WAD goats
the maternal tissues of the corresponding caruncular crypts, a greatly enhanced surface the maternal tissues of the corresponding caruncular crypts, a greatly enhanced surface
area of contact between the foetal and maternal components is established within the area of contact between the foetal and maternal components is established within the
placentome. The organization of the villous trees in the placentomes of WAD goats placentome. The organization of the villous trees in the placentomes of WAD goats
differs from the cone-shaped arrangement of villous trees in the placentomes of cattle differs from the cone-shaped arrangement of villous trees in the placentomes of cattle
((SCHMIDT, 2005SCHMIDT, 2005). This difference in villous tree organization may be related to the ). This difference in villous tree organization may be related to the
species-variation in placentome shape. Whereas the goat exhibits concave placentomes, species-variation in placentome shape. Whereas the goat exhibits concave placentomes,
the bovine placentomes are convex in shape. This agrees with the opinions of the bovine placentomes are convex in shape. This agrees with the opinions of MOSSMAN MOSSMAN
(1987) (1987) and and LEISER et al. (1997)LEISER et al. (1997) that the orientation of chorionic villous trees, relative to  that the orientation of chorionic villous trees, relative to
the uterine surface, depends on the placentome shape. However, the relationship between the uterine surface, depends on the placentome shape. However, the relationship between